
POSTAL RECEIPTS 
FROM NEW JERSEY 
Total Received In November 

Was $6,824,968 63 of 

Which $28,071.18 Came 
From Jersey City. j 

CLAIMS NOT LUCRATIVE 
— 

IT IS VERY DIFFICULT TO MAKE 

THE GOVERNMENT PAY UP, 

EVEN IN MERITORIOUS CASES 

—RIVEP AND HARBOR IM- 

PROVEMENT. 

' 3 © 

WASHINGTON. D. C., Dec. 17. 

1905.—River and harbor improvement 

through government aid savors more or 

less of paternalism, but so long as the 

“pork,” as the appropriations are face- 

tiously known in Congress, is being dis- 

tributed throughout the differen} sections 

it is incumbent upon the representatives 

from each particular State to do their ut- 

most collectively to get a fair share of 

the "spoils” for their constituents. An 

inspection of the recent report of Colonel 

William Livermore, United States Ungi- 

neer Corps, who has charge of the im- 

provements in the northern part of 
New 

Jersey, shows that,since the work of im- 

proving rivers and harbors was taken in 

hand in the early (“seventies” New Jer- 
sey, or rather the norther portion of the 

State, has fared exceptionally well. 

There is e-till considerable money to be 

spent in the carrying out of the existing 

projects for the improvement of rivers 

end harbors. 

“Uncle Sam” is a very poor creditor. 

If an individ'ual-'has a claim against the 

government that requires Congressional 

action for an appropriation he may as 

well give up any idea of getting the 

money. There are many meritorious 

claims against the Federal Government, 

many dating back to the time of the w-ar, 

and it Ib next to impossible for the peo- 

ple to whom the money is due to get a 

cent of it. On the other hand, it often 

happens hat some claim against the gov- 

ernmen which in itself-has little merit in 

it is rushed through Congress without 

any delay. 
Samuel Jewell, of Sandy Hook, is in 

a fair way to find out that the govern- 

ment is very poor pay. He had a bicycle 

valued at $25. In April -last a twelve- 

inch mortar -burst at Sandy Hook and 

Jewell’s bicycle was converted into scrap 

iron. Naturally he thinks the govern- 

ment ought to pay for it. The chief of 

ordnance, to whom the claim was first 

submitted, acknowledged its, ustice, but 

he said he had no funds to adjust it, and 

referred Mr. Jewell to Congress for re- 

dress. He has written to Representa- 
tive Howell, and it is probable the Con- 

gressman will introduce a bill, but inas- 

much as it will go to the committee on 

claims, the graveyard of many a man’s 

hopes, there is little prospect that Mr. 

Jewell will get his money in the near 

future. 

Newark gnakes an excellent showing in 

the statement which the Post Office De- 

partment has issued showing the gross 

receipts for fifty principal offices for No- 

vember this year and last year, as well. 

In November, 1905, the receipts were 

$00,842.49, and in November, 1004, $55,- 

634.20, an increase of $5,20o.29, or 9.36 

per cent. The gross receipts at Jersey 

City in November, 1905, were $28,071J.8, 
and for November, 1904, $25,663.50, an 

increase of $2,407.68, or 9.38 per cent. 

The total gross receipts for November, 

1906, were $6,824,9GS.63, and for Novem- 

ber, 1904, $6,112,399.28. 
It has been announced by the Post 

Office Department that the following 

postoffices of the fourth class in New 

Jersey will on January 1, 1906, be ad- 

vanced to the presidential class:— 

Chrome, $1,100; Fort Lee, $1,000; Law- 

renceville, $1,300; Mahwah, $1,000. In 

all there will be 158 po^toffifces advanced 

to the presidential class. 

Senator Dryden and Representative 

Gardner have received a letter from 

General R. He her Breintnaill, of New- 

ark, the Adjutant General of New Jer- 

sey, in behalf of Mrs. Ruth F. Bennett, 

of Dividing Creek, Cumberland County. 

Mts. Bennett is the widow of Samuel B. 

Neale, of California, and also of Thomas 

Bennett, of Company D, Tenth New Jer- 

sey Volunteers. She canpot be granted 

a pension under the law because she was 

married to both soldiers since the war. 

The Senator and Congressman will intro- 

duce bills for her. 

Senators Kean and Dryden and Repre- 
sentative Howell have a petition from 

the New Jersey Southern division of the 

Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers, of 

Lakehurst, Ocean County, opposing the 

Eseh-Townsend railroad rate bill, and 

Children Teething. 

Mrs. Winslow’s Soothing Syrup should 

Always ’ 
e used for children teething. It 

soothea the child, softens the gums, al- 

lays all pain£ cures wind colic, and is the 
best remedy for dicrrhoc. Twenty-fire 

k wmta a bottle../ 

urging the restriction of the immigration 
of Chinese. Decatur M. Sawyer, of 

•Montclair, writes to Senator Dry den in 

favor of the preservation of Niagara 

Falls. 

Senator Dryden has been highly com- 

plimented by his colleagues in the Senate 

for the manner in which he gave his 

testimony before the Armstrong investi- 

gating committee at New York with ref- 

erence to life insurance. 

The Senate has confirmed the nomina- 

tion of Francis J. Daly, of New Bruns- 

wick, to be an assistant paymaster in the 

navy, and Robert K. Van Marter to be 

an assistant surgeon in the navy. Both 

appointments were made during the re- 

cess of Congress. 

Representative Wood has several bills 

in hand that he would like to see passed 

•by the present Congress. The court 

house at Trenton is terribly crowded, and 

the United States courts do not have 

sufficient room for the transaction of 

their business in proper shape. Mr. 

Wood has introduced a bill making an 

appropriation of $100,000 to enlarge the 

building, and it is believed this would 

give the postoffice and the courts what 

room 3s required. 
Mr. Wood has also introduced the bill 

making an appropriation of $30,000 for a 

battle monument at Princeton. „ Repre- 
sentative Gardner introduced a bill of 

this kind several years a"o, and Senator 

Kean has gotten a bill through the Sen- 

ate in several Congresses, but it seems 

almost impossible to get the House to 

pass the measure. Mr. Wood will make 

an effort this year and hopes to be suc- 

cessful. He has introduced a bill to pen- 

sion Anna M. Camp, of Trenton, at $12 
a month; a bill to pension Lydia A. 

Jones, of Trenton, at $25 a month, and 

Daniel Dilts, of Trenton, at $30 a month. 

•Representative Howell has introduced 

a bill to increase the pension of Barzillar 

P. Irons, of Toms River, Ocean County, 
to $24 a month. Mr. Howell has been 

advised that a 'pension of $8 a month has 

been granted to Mrs.'Anastasia Long, of 

Allentown, Monmouth County, dating 

from March 29, 1905. 

■With the appointment of the commit- 

tees Frank Barto, of Camden, has again 
been selected as clerk of the committee 

on pensions, of which Mr. Loudenslager 
is chairman, and J. G. Shrove, of Atlan- 

tic City, has been named as clerk of the 

committee on labor, of which Mr. Gard- 

ner is the chairman. 

William J. 'Browning, of Camden, 
chief ejprk of the House of Representa- 
tives, is the busiest man of the capital 
thesfc days. He has charge of the fur- 

nishing and fitting up of all of the com- 

mittee rooms, and there is no end of de- 
tail connected with his position. He is 
considered one of the most efficient chief 
cierks the House has ever had. 

It has often been a puzzle to stu- 
dents of Shakespeare why his name Is 
spelled in so many different ways. 
Shakespeare himself Is said to have 

signed his name on different occasions 

“Shakspeare” and “Shakespere," and 

learned disquisitions have been writ- 

ten to prove which is the proper spell- 
ing. None perhaps was more amusing 
than the “weather” reason given in 

1851 by Albert Smith, who averred 
that he had found it in the Harician 

manuscripts. It was as follows: 

How dyd Shakespeare spell hys name? 
Ye weatherra mayde ye change, we saye, 
So write it as ye please. 

When ye sonne shone he mayde hys A, 
When wette he took hys E’es. 

Miles and Roads In Erin. 

IrSsh miles are longer than American 
miles—in fact, eleven of them make 
fourteen of such as are measured in 
this country, American travelers soon 

find this out, and if they 'are disposed 
to complain of the character of Irish 
roads they learn that the Irish think 
it unreasonable of the stranger to ex- 
pect both quality and quantity. To 

one such grumbler the answer was, “If 
the quality is infarior, we give you 
plinty of it, anyhow.” To another visit- 
or who complained of the narrowness 
of the road the retort was, “Well, what 
ye lose In the breadth ye gain in the 
length.” 

“Woodman, Spare That Tree.” 

"Woodmm, Spare That Tree,” was 
written by George P. Morris, the story 
being founded on an incident which 
occurred during a visit of ti^is gentle- 
man to the old homestead. It had 

passed into other hands, and the pro- 

prietor was about to cut down the fine 
tree, which had been planted by Mor- 
ris’ grandfather. The poet redeemed 
the tree for $10, and the stately oak 
was thus soared- 

t 

BOARD OF FINANCE. X 

(To be continued.). 

Adjourned regular meeting of the 
Board of Finance, held at the City Hall 
on Wednesday, November 22, 1905, at 

3 P. M. 
Present—President Ringie,and Messrs. 

Perry. Brock and Quinn—4. 
Absent—Mr. Dauflt—1. 
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTER. 
There being no objection, the Presi- 

dent declared the minutes -Of the follow- 
ing meetings approved as entered in the 
minute book and printed in manual form, 
to wit:—Regular meeting. August 2; 
special meetings. August 4 and 8: regu- 
lar-meeting, August 1(5; adjourned regu- 
lar meeting. August 18, and regular 
meeting. September <>. 1905. 

CLAIMS. 
The following claims were presented, 

received and referred to the Committee 
on Salaries and Claims:— 
OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS. 
From the Board of Police Commis- 

sioners. passed November 22. 1905:— 
1. Resolution requesting $1,000 for 

pension account. 
2. Resolution requesting $1,000 trans- 

ferred from salaries account to claims 
account. 

Received and referred to the Commit- 
tee of the Whole. 
From the Board of Street and- Water 

Commissioners, passed November 20, 
1905:— 

1. Resolution ordering paid: certain 
claims of P. Connelly. 

2. Resolution ordering $2,500 paid to 

V -X -1' ,-r 

Earlier Asphalt Co. ou contract No. 1508. 
3. Resolution ordering paid certain 

Barber asphalt claims. 
4. Resolution ordering paid certain 

September supply claims. 
5. Resolution ordering $05 paid1 to 

A. Iicttiere, claim No. 212. 
6. Resolution ordering $65 paid to 

Oliver Stringham, claim No. 757. 
7. Resolution ordering paid certain 

water account claims. 
Received and referred to the Commit- 

tee on Concurrent Re-olutious. 
REPORTS OF STANDING COMMIT- 

TEES. 
Mr. Perry, of the Committee on Fi- 

nance, presented the following resolu- 
tions:— 

• J'. Whereas. Assessment bonds to the 
antount of $300,000 heretofore lawfully 
issued by the Mayor and Aldermen of 
Jersey City under the provisions of an 
act of the Legislature, entitled, “An Act 
to Reorganize the local government of 

Jersey City,” passed March 31, 1871, 
will become due and payable January 1, 
1900, and this Board desires to renew 
the entire amount of said indebtedness 

by the issue of refunded assessment 
bonds to run for a fixed period and in 
accordance with an act entitled, “An 
Ast to authorize citizens in this State to 
issue and dispose of bonds to take up 
and pay off other bonds about to mature 
to pay which no funds have been other- 
wise provided,” approved March 8, 1905, 
and 

Whereas, No provision has been made 
for the payment of said bonds falling 
due January 1, 1900: 
j Resolved, That this Board issue for 

tfe renewal of said indebfeduess refund- 
ed assessment bonds to be issued in the 
name of the Mayor and Aldermen of 

Jersey City, signed by the Mayor and 
attested by the City Clerk of Jersey 
City and countersigned by the City 
Comptroller; and 

Resolved, That the said refunded as- 

sessment bonds sholl be in denominations 
of $1,000 each, and shall be dated Janu- 
ary 2, 1900, payable January 1, 1036, in 
gold coin of the United States of Ameri- 
ca of the present standard of weight and 
fineness, and shall draw interest at a rate 
of 4 per cent, per annum payable in like 
gold coin and shall have coupons attach- 
ed for every half year’s interest payable 
on the first day of January and July of 
each and every year until due, or may 
be registered at the option of the holder, 
and shall conform in all other respects to 
the provisions of said act; and 

Resolved, That a sinking fund lie and 
the same is hereby created to pay off the 
principal of the $300,000 of said assess- 
ment bonds hereby authorized to be issu- 
ed under said act of March 8, 1905. by 
inserting in the tax levy each year 2% 
per cent, of the issue, said sum to be 

placed in said sinking fund and so in- 
vested as to be available for the payment 
of said refunded assessment bonds when 

they shall become due. 
2. Resolved, That the Four Per Cent. 

Refunding Assessment Bonds, to be is- 
sued in accordance with the resolution 
passed by this Board on November 22, 
1905, be in form as follows:— 

(Form of Bonds.) 
No. .... No. 
$1000. $1000. 

State of New Jersey, 
City of Jersey City. 

Four Per Cent. Refunding Assessment 
attached to the Four Per Cent. Refunded 
Assessment Bonds, to be issued in ac- 
cordance with the resolution passed by 
this Board on November 2, 1905, be in 
form as follows:— 

(Copy of Coupon) 
for 

Refunded Assessment Bond. 
Tbe Maj or and Aldermen 20 

of Jersey City. Dollars. 
Will pay to the hearer hereof twenty 

dollars in gold coin of the United States 
of America, at the office of the City 
Treasurer, or in New York, on. 
being six months’ interest then due on 
this four per cent refunding Assessment 
bond. 

Issue of 1900. 
\ \ No. 

W. F. ELY’, 
City Treasurer. 

4. Resolved, That in accordance with 
the provisions of an act of the Legisla- 
ture of New Jersey, known as chapter 8, 
laws 1892 (P. L. 1892. page 19). and en- 
titled, “An Act to authorize cities to is- 
sue temporary bonds in certain cases 

” 

approved February 8, 1892, that this 
Board issue temporary loan bonds in tne 
name of The Mayor and Aldermen of 
Jersey City, signed by the Mayor and 
City Clerk of Jersey City, and counter- 
signed by tbe City Comptroller, to the 
amount of $300,000, to be issued and 
sold to raise money to pay like amount 
of seven (7) per cent, assessment bonds, 
due January 1, 1900, and for no other 
purpose. 

Resolved, That said bonds shall be 
demand, with interest at a rate of four 
(4)_ per cent, per annum. 

5. Resolved, That in accordance with 
the request of the Board of Education, 
pass_ed November 9, 1905, the sum of 
$13,500 be and is hereby appropriated to 
that Board to meet a deficiency in ac- 

count of fuel and electric power of the 
current fiscal year; and 

Resolved. That in order to raise said 
$13,500 temporary loan bonds be and 
section 132. act of March 31, 1871, at a 
rate of interest not to exceed 4 per cent, 
per annum. 

Resolved, That a sum sufficient to pay 
the principal and interest of said bonds 
be and is hereby ordered placed in the 
next tax levy. 

0. Resolved. That a warrant be or- 
dered drawn on the City Treasurer in 
favor of that officer, to transfer $70 from 
of Education, to be used to pay Inspec- 
tor on extensions No. 9 School for tbe 
month of September, 1905. 
The above resolutions were received 

and adopted by vote of all the members 
present on the call for the ayes and noes 
by the President. 

7. Resolved. That in accordance with 
the request of the Board of Education, 
passed November 9, 1905, the sum of 
$4,800 be and is hereby appropriated to 
counts of the current fiscal year as fol- 
lows:—Gas, $2,300; printing, $1,000; 
Janitors’ supplies, $500; insurance, $1,- 
000; and 

Resolved, That in order to raise said 
$4.S00 temporary loan bonds be and are 
hereby directed to be issued under sec- 
tion 132, act of March 31. 1871, at a 
rate of interest not to exceed 4 per cent, 
per annum; and 

Resolved, That a sum sufficient to pay 
the principal and interest of said' bonds 
be and is hereby ordertu placed in tbe 
next tax levy. 

8. Whereas, There have been in 
curred by the waL Department during 
the current fiscal pear for extraordinary 
and unforseen purpo-es bills for lega'l 
and other court cervices, amounting to 
$1,030.80; be it 

Resolved, That temporary loan bonds 
be issued by the Committee ou Finance 
to an amount not to exceed $1,6‘<0.80, at 
a- rate of interest., not exceeding 4 per 
ceutVer annum. anS the money o raised 
be and is hereby ordered credited to 
Claims Account, Board of Finance. 
1004-1905, for the purpose of paying said 
bills; and 

• Resolved, That a sum sufficient to pay 
tbe principal and interest of the bonds 
so issued bo and is hereby ordered placed 
in the next tax levy. 
The above resolutions were received 

and adopted by the following vote oil the 
call for the ayes and noes by the Pres- 
ident. 

Ayes—President Ringle and Messrs. 
Perry and Quinn—-3. 
Noes—Mr. Brock—1. 
Absent—Mr. Daudt—1. 

The Committee ou Concurrent Resolu- 
tions reported recommending the adop- 
tion of the following resolution, concur- 
ring in the resolution adopted’ by the 
Board of Street and Water Commission- 
State of New Jersey, does hereby, for 
value received, acknowledge iteelt 'to be 
indebted and firmfy bound unto. 
.or bearer, in the sum 
of $1,000, gold coin of the .United States 
of America, of the present standard of 
weight and fineness, to be pain at the 
office of the City Treasurer of Jers »>• 
City on the first day of January, 1930, 
with interest thereon at thj> rate o£ four 

ers November 20. 1005. to wit:-*- 
Ordering paid the following claims:— 
$292 to I’. Connelly, claim No. 314, 
$351.93 to P. Connelly, claim No. 315. 
$25(i.58 to P. Connelly, claim No. 310. 

$242.60 to P. Connelly, claim No. 312. 

$386.50 to P. Connelly, claim No. 313. 
Charge license monies appropriation. 
The report was received and the above 

resolution was concurred in by vote of 
all the members present on the call for 
the ayes and noes by the President. 
Mr. Quinn, of the Committee on Con- 

current Resolutions, presented the fol- 
lowing resolution.:— 

Resolved, That a warrant be ordered 
drawn on the City Treasurer in favor of 
tha officer, to transfer $1,500.01 from li- 
cense account to the credit of the Board 
of Street and Water Commissioners, to 
be used to pay claims of P. Connelly fojj 
removing old water main on account of 
sewer reconstruction in Seventeenth 
street, October, 1904, and January, 1905, 
concurred in by this Board this day. 
The above recolution was received’ 

and adopted by vote of ail the members 
present on a call for the ayes and noes 
by (he President. 

j The Committee on Salaries and Claims 
' 

reported recommending the adoption of 
the following resolution:— 

Resolved. That warrants be ordered’ 

drawn on the City Treasurer in payment 
of the following claims:— 
$100 to Thos G. Henderson, services. 

Comptroller's office. November. 1905. 
$100 to Floyd Ramsay, services, Col- 

lector’s office. November, 1905. 
Charge salaries account. 

. $26 to Frank Meyer, services, Mar- 
shal, First District Court. November, 
1905. 

$25 to F. A. Braden, services. Assis- 
tant Clerk, First District Court, Novem- 
ber. 1905. 

$25 to Jas. N. Braden, services, index- 
ing records. First District Court, No- 
vember, 1905. 

$45 to B. Francis Narron, services, 
Deputy Clerk, First District Court, No- 
vember, 1905. 

Charge fees, district courts account. 
The report was received and the above 

resolution was adopted by vote of all the 
members present on the call for the ayes 
and noes by the President. 

Mr. Brock, of the Committee on Calo- 
ries and Claims, presented the following 
resolution:— 

Resolved. That a warrant be ordered 
drown on the City Treasurer iu favor of 
Geo H. Coughlin for $55.23 ($5.23 inter- 
est), for duplicate paymentof Myrtle av- 
enue improvement assessment, confirmed 
October 19. I960, on lot 26. black 1307. 
Myrtle avenue, paid July 17, 1902, being 
duplicate of payment made October 17, 
1902. and that the City Collector cancel 
thesame. 

Ttic above resolution was received and 
adopted by vote of all the members pres- 
ent ou the call for the ayes andnoes by. 
the President. 

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS. 
Motions:— 
Mr. Perry moved that when the Board 

should abponni’ it d>e till Tuesday, No- 
vember 28. 1905, at 10 A. M. 
Adopted. 
On motion of Mr. Quinn, the Board 

then adjourned. 
FORREST A. HEATH. 

Clerk. 

BOARD OF rOLTCE COMMISSION- 
ERS. 

(Official Proceedings.) 

Regular meeting of the Board of 
Police Commissioners, held in the board 
room. Room No. 47, City Hall, on 

Monday evening, November 6, 1905. 
Present—Commissioners Potts and 

McNulty. 
Absent—Commissioner M itchell. 
On motion of Commissioner Mc- 

Nulty, Mr. Potts was made chairman. 
Minutes of previous meeting approved 

as printed. 
MISCELLANEOUS BBUSINESS. 
Resolution by Commissioner Potts 

and adopted: 
Resolved, That all charges made dur- 

ing election day, November 7, 1905, 
against officer of tbe Police Department 
shall be at once submitted to the Police 
Board, and that no suspensions shalj be 
made until said charges are acted upon 
by said Board. 

Commissioner Potts presented resolu- 
tions directing the Chief of Police to 

assign certain Patrolmen to special duty 
at the polls on election day, which reso- 
lutions were adopted. 

Resolution by Commissioner Potts and 
adopted: 

Resolved, That this Board take a re- 

cess until 9 o’clock, A. M„ Tuesday, 
November 7th, and that the Board re- 

main in session "during election day. 
On motion by Commissioner Mc- 

Nulty the Board then adjourned to meet 
at Headquarters, on Tuesday, Novem- 
ber 7, 1905. at 9 A. M. 

In accordance with resolution the 
Board re-nssembled at 9 A. M., on 

November 7, 1905, an dremaiued in ses- 
sion until 7 o’clock P. M. 
Present —- Commissioners Mitchell, 

Potts and McNulty. 
No charges being presented’ to Board 

for consideration, and no business of an 
urgent nature being presented, the 
Board on motion of Commissioner Mc- 
Nulty, adjourned^to meet again subject 
to the call of the chair. 

F. H. VANWINKLE, 
Clerk. 

Regular meeting of tlie Board of 
Police Commissioners, held in Court 
Boom, First District Court, Monday 
evening. November 13, 1905. 

Present Commissioners Mitchell, 
Potts and McNulty. 

Minutes of previous meeting approved 
as printed. 
PRESENTATION OF COMMUNICA- 

TIONS AND PETITIONS. 
Communication from Chief of Police 

informing Board of the suspension of 
Acting Patrolman C. A. Negravel pend- 
ing charges. 
Ordered received and' filed. 
Communication from Chief of Police 

in reference to .capture of BBurt Isom, 
wanted for murder at Coney Island. 
Ordered spread in full on minutes. 

Jersey City. N. ,T„ Nov. 13th. 1905. 
Honorable Board of Police Commission- 

ers. 

Gentlemen: On October 23rdlast, De- 
tective-Sergeant Fr„nk E. Bennett, 
arrested a colored man named Bert 
Isoin, wanted in Coney Island' for mur- 
der that he had committed in July and 
-nog 'aonis .ta.ia aApiSnj u naaq pnq 
nett saw him on lower Montgomery st. 
and recognized him from description and 
arrested him. He admitted his guilt and' 
has been sent to Brooklyn for trial. 

I would respectfully suggest to your 
Honorable Body that Detective-Sergeant 
Frank E. Bennett he given honorable 
mention for hiss conduct in this 
ter. 
' Your obedient servant, 

BEN!. MURPHY. 
Chief of Police. 

Communication from C. Stnhn’s Sons 
in reference to granting of special police 
power to their watchman, G. Znelch. 

Referred to Chief of Police with 
power. 
Communication from George Strat- 

ford. Second Precinct, approved by 
Chief of Police, requesting 30 days leave 
of absence. 

Ordered received and request granted. 
Communication from George A. Ryan’ 

Secretary, Jersey City Eril, No. 403. F. 
O. E„ requesting permission to conduct 
concert at Bijou Theatre, on December 
5, 1905. 

Received and Clerk instructed to 
secure programme. 

REPORTS. 
Reports from the several Police Cap- 

tains in reference to gambling and dis- 
orderly houses in they respective pre- 
cincts for October. 1905. 

Received and referred to a Committee 
of the Whole. 

TRIALS. 
- The Board then proceeded with the 
trials of officers against whom charges 
had been preferred, as follows: 

Patrolman Janies P. Dolan, 1st Pre- 
cinct. charge, incompetency and in- 
capacity. 

Patrolman James P. Dolan, 1st Pre- 
cinct. charge, neglect of duty. 

Patrolman James P. Dolan, 1st Pre- 
"iiict, charge, neglect of duty,_ 

Patrolman James P. Dolan, 1st Pre- 
cinct, charge, neglect of duty. 

Patrolman Edward S. Reilly, 1st 
Precinct, charge, conduct not becoming 
an officer. 

Patrolman Michael Dundou, 1st Pre- 
cinct, cheirge, neglect of duty. 

Patrolman William Heath, 1st Pre- 
cinct, charge neglect of duty. 

Patrolman John Quinn, 1st Precinct, 
charge, neglect of duty. 

Acting Patrolman Jilin L. Sheridan, 
1st Precinct, charge, neglect* of duty. 

Acting Patrolman Charles Negravel, 
1st Precinct, charge, neglect of duty. 

Acting Patrolman Charles Negravel, 
1st Precinct, charge, conduct not be- 
coming an officer. 

Acting Patrolman- Charles Negravel, 
1st? Precinct, charge, conduct not be- 
cedhing an officer. 

Acting Patrolman Charles Negravel, 
1st Precinct, charge, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman John Bnrnes, Second Pre- 

cinct, charge, wilful disobedience of or- 
ders. 

Patrolman John Barnes, Second Pre- 
cinct, charge, neglect of duty. 
Doorman Joseph McComb, Second 

Precinct, charge, wilful disobedience of 
orders. 

Sergeant. Edward O’Connor, Third 
Precinct, charge, improperly releasing 
prisoner. 

Acting Patrolman Patrick Costigan, 
Fourth Precinct, charge, conduct not be- 
coming an officer. 

Patrolman William Keefe, Fourth 
Precinct, charge, neglect of duty. 
Doorman Charles O’Neill, Fourth Pre- 

cinct, charge, conduct not becoming an 

officer. 
Acting Patrolman George P. Callahan, 

Fourth Precinct, charge, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman- Alex. Knehlee, Fourth Pre- 

cinct, charge, neglect of duty. 
Acting Patrolnfan George Tullock, 

Fourth Precinct, charge, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Edward Cooper, Fourth 

Precinct, charge, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Jay Hill, Fifth Precinct, 

charge, neglect of duty. 
Sergeant John Gannon, Sixth Pre- 

cinct, charge, conduct not becoming an 
officer. 
Patrolman Benj. Winters, Sixth Pre- 

cinct, charge, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Harry Arehibold. Seventh 

Precinct, charge, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman John Hare. Seventh Pre- 

cinct, charge, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Charles Wohllebein, Sev- 

enth Preeinet, charge, untruthfulness. 
Patrolman Charles Wohllebein. Sev- 

ern h Precinct, charge, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman George Bell, Seventh Pre- 

cinct, charge, untruthfulness. 
Patrolman George Bell, Seventh Pre- 

cinct, charge, neglect of duty. 
Patrolnlan Walter Skiff, Seventh Pre- 

cinct, charge, neglect of duty. 
FINDINGS. 

The Board' having heard the pleadings 
and testimony, retired for deliberation, 
and on re-assembling sentenced the ac- 
cused officers that were found guilty, as 
follows:— 
Patrolman James P. Dolan, charge 

dismissed. , 

Patrolman James P. Dolan, found 
guilty and sentenced to be fined one day’s 
pay. 
Patrolman James P. Dolan, found 

guilty and sentenced to be fined one day’s 
pay. 
Patrolman James P. Dolan, found 

guilty and sentenced to be fined one day’s 
pay. 

Patrolman Edward S. Reilly, charge 
dismissed. 

Patrolman Michael Dundon, found 
guilty and sentenced to be fined one lay’s 
pay. 

Patrolman Patrick Desmond, found 
guilty, and sentenced to be fined two 
day’s pay. 

Patrolman William Heath, found 
guilty apd sentenced to be reprimanded' 
by Chief. 

Patrolman oJhn Quinn, found guilty 
and sentenced to be fined one day’s pay. 

(To be Continued.) 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
(Continued.) 

Special Appropriation, $14,705.55, Fur- 
niture, New School No. 11:— 
John S. Menagh life Co., supplies, New 

School No. 11. January. 1905, $0. 
Special School Account, Liquor Li- 

cense, Bonds, ete.:— 
Win. Robertson & Son, ninth payment, 

mason work. New High School, contract 
No 42 E, $37,850. 

Special School Account, $10,000, New 
High School:— 

A. S. Perine, Inspector, New High 
School, February, 1905, $135. 

Special Appropriation, $106,245, Ex- 
tensions to Schools Nos. 8, 9,12, 24 and 
25:— 

Barron Donaldson, second payment, 
carpenter work. School No. 9 Extension, 
contract No. 54 E. $3,400. 

Special Appropriation. $1,200, Inspec- 
tors on Extensions 8, 9. 12, 24 and 25:— 
Monroe Simmons, Inspector, Extern 

sions 8, 12, 24 and 25, February, 1905, 

Michael Drumm, Inspector, Extension 
No. 9, February, 1905, $120. 
The yeas and nays were ordered taken 

and the resolution adopted by the fol- 
lowing rote:— 
Yeas—President Ward and Messrs. 

Ridgway, Clute, Moran, Lewis. Barnes, 
Ramsey, Coyle, ilmoreG, Tully and Diet- 
fenbach—11. 
Nays—None. 
Absent—Messrs. Lyons and Herrmann 

_o 

Mr. Lewis, as sChairman of the Fi- 
nance Committee, reported that at a 
meeting of that eimmittee it was decided 
by a majority of the committee to re- 
store to those who applied for relief the 
deductions made on their February war- 
rants on account of absence from duty 
on tlie days of the blizzard, Jan. 25 anil 
26. 1905. 

' 

, 
Thirty-six teachers rekuested relief in 

writing to the committee. 
Tlie action of the committee was en- 

dorsed by the Board of Education by the 
following vote:— 
Yeas—President Ward and Messrs. 

Ridgway, Moran. Lewas, Barnes. Ram- 
sey. Gilmore. Tully and Dieffenbach—9. 
Nays—Messrs. Clute and Coyl»—2. 
Absent—Messrs. Lyons and Herrmann 

t—-2. * 

Mr. Dieffenbach moved and it was 
seconded that all the absentees on tlie 
days of the storm be reducted monitor’s 
pay instead of full pay, regardless of 
whether they applied in writing or not 
for relief. 
The motion caused considerable debate 

until the President was requested to rule 
on the regularity of the motion. 
Upon desiding that the motion was 

perfectly in order and regular, the de- 
cision of the President was appealed 
from. 
The President’s ruling was sustained 

by a vote of six for, four against and 
two absent. 
The motion was put and lost, where- 

upon Mr. Lewis moved that Rule 42 be 
suspended, which was also lost, the vote 
in favor of the last mentioned motion 
not being unanimous. 

Teachers’ and Salaries Committee— 
By Mr. Ridgway, Chairman:— 

Resolved, That Miss Jessie Thompson 
be and she is hereby appointed an as- 
sistant teacher in School No. 15, this ap- 
pointment to take effect at once. 
The yeas .ind nays were ordered taken 

and the resolution adopted by the follow- 
ing vote:— 
Yeas—President Ward and Messrs. 

Ridgway, Clute, Moran, Lewis. Barnes, 
Ramsey. Coyle, Gilmore, Tully and 
Dieffeabach—-11. 
No ys—None. 
Absent—Messrs. Lyons and Herr- 

mann—2. 
Resolved, That Miss Lillian M. Had- 

den be and she is hereby appointed Vice- 
Prineipal of the Grammar Department 
of School No. 12. at an annual salary of 
$996, to fill the vacancy caused by the 
resignation of Miss Margaret Wheelihan. 
this appointment to take effect at once. 
The yeas and nay*? were ordered taken 

and the resolution adopted by the follow- 
ing, vote:— 

Yeas?!—President Ward and Messrs. 
Ridgway, Clute, Moran, Lewis, Barnes. 
Ramsey, Coyle, Gilmore, Tully an® 
Dieffenbach—11, 

Absent—Messrs. Lyons and Herr- 
mann—2. 

Resolved, That Miss Marion H. Eekel- 
man be and she is hereby appointed Model Teacher in tho Model Department 
of the Training School, to fill the vacan- 
cy caused by the promotion of Miss 
Lillian M. Hadden, his appointment to 
take effect at once. 
The yens and nays were ordered taken 

and the resolution adopted* by the follow- 
ing vote:— 
Yeas—President Ward and Messrs. 

Ridgway, Oiute, Moran, Lewis, Barnes, 
Ramsey, Coyle, Gilmore, Tully and 
Dieffenbaeh—11. 
Nays—None. 
Absent—'Messrs. Lyons and Herr- 

mann—2. 
Resolved, That Miss Nora Fagan be 

and she is hereby transferred from 
School No. 23 to School No. 9, this tr^ns- 

: fer to take effect at once, and to be Sub- 
ject to the future action of the Board. 

Adopted. 
Resolved, That Mrs. Mary Dalton be 

and she is hereby, transferred from 
School No. 17 to School No. 9, this trans- 
fer to take effect Sept. 1, 1905. 
Adopted. 
Resolved, That he following teachers 

of the following various schools be grant- 
ed leaves of absence on account of sick- 
ness, with loss of substitute’s pay, for 
the time specified:— 

Miss Sarah J. Root, School No. 1, to 
April 1, 1905; Miss Mary Whelan, School 
No. 3, to March 8, 1905; Miss Anna E. 
M. Grandi, School No. 9, for the month 
of April. 1905; Miss Alice O’Toole, 
School No. 9, for the month of April. 
1905: Miss Jennie Nixon. School No. 14, 
to March 3, 1905; Miss Eva Rappleye, 
School No. 14, month of April, 1905; 
Miss Loretta Ryan. School No. 18, month 
of March, 1905; Miss Helen Robertson. 
School No. 21, month of March. 1995: 
Miss Margaret Young. School No. 25. 
March 9 to April 1. 1905: Miss Josephine 
Simpson. School No. 25, March 9 to 
April 13. 1905; Miss Emma J. Evans, 
School No. 29, month of April, 1906. 

Adopted. 
Resolved, That Miss Gertrude L. Gib- 

son, of School No. 23, be and she is here- 
by granted leave of absence, with loss of 
full pay, to Sept. 1, 1905; cause, illness. 

Adopted. 
SCHOOL COMMITTEES. 

By Mr. Clute, Committeeman School 
No. 1:— 
To the President and Members of the 
Board of Education:— 
Gentlemen—I hereby charge Mr. Ber- 

nard McCormack. Janitor of School No. 
1, with iucomnetency. neglect of duty 
and the nse of intoxicating liquors to 
such an extent as to unfit him for duty. 

Respectfully yours. 
HENRY CO CLUTE. 

Received and referred to Janitors’ 
Committee. 

Night Schools—By Mr. Moran:— 
Resolved. That the Evening Technical 

School be closed for the term on Friday, 
March 31. 1905, excepting the classes in 
cooking and sewing. 

Adopted. 
In connection with the closing of the 

Technical School the Superintendent an- 
nounced that appropriate exercises would 
be held in the near future in the new 
Public Library building. 

Resolved, That tile classes in cooking 
and sewing of the Evening Technical 
School be closed' for the term on Friday, 
ApiG 7. 1905. 

Adopted. 
MISCELLANEOUS. 

By Mr. Coyle:— 
Resolved, That the Honorable Board 

of Finance be and they are hereby re- 
quested to apnropriate to the nse of tills 
Board the following sums of money with 
which to pay for the services of the In- 
spectors of Schools Nos. 11. 8. 9, 12, 24 
and 25 as follows: Edward Gately. In- 
spector of new School No. 11. $455:'Mon- 
roe Simmons, incidentals in connection 
with his duties ns Inspector on exten- 
sions to Schools Nos. 8. 12. 24 and 25. 
$25: Monroo Simmons. Inspector on ex- 
tensions to Schools Nos. 8. 12, 24 and 25, 
$130: Michael Drumm, Inspector on ex- 
tension to School No. 9, $130. Total, 
$740. 

Adopted. 
By Dr. Mamser:— 

. 
Whereas. The Board of Education de- 

sires to show its appreciation of the cour- 
age displayed by the teachers on Jan. 25, 
who attended school at great inconven- 
ience to themselves in many cases. 

Resolved, That we express our appre- 
ciation of the zeal of all who were 
present. 

Adopted. 
On motion of Mr. Ridgwav. the meet- 

ing adjourned. 
JAMES J. WISEMAN, 

» Secretary. 

PUBLIC NOTICE—NOTICE IS HEREBY 
given that on the oth (lay of September, 

1905, applioation was made to the Board of 
Street and Water Commissioners by the Jer- 
sey City, Hoboken and Paterson Street Rail- 
way Company for certain connections between 
its tracks as follows:— 
A. Between Eighteenth street and Grove 

street, south of Eighteenth street. 
B. Between Eighteenth street and Grove 

street, north of Eighteenth street. 
C. Between east and west tracks In Grove 

street, north of Eighteenth street. 
D. Between northerly track in Newark ave- 

nue west of Grove street, and single track in 
Grove street north of Newark avenue. 
E. Between single track In Grove street 

north of Newark avenue, and a track connect- 
ing with the northerly track in Newark ave- 
nue east of Grove street. 
P. Between westerly track in Summit ave- 

nue and companies’ property on easterly side 
of Summit avenue. 
G. Between single track In Franklin street, 

south of Central avenue, and southerly track 
in Central avenue, east of Franklin street. 
H. Between single track In Central avenue 

west of Franklin street, and track described 
as "G” on map attached to petition; and on 
the same date similar applications were made 
by the North Jersey Street Railway Company 
as follows:— 
First. For permission to construct, operate 

and maintain an electric service street rail- 
way trr.ck in Bay View avenue with connec- 
tions to track now in West Side avenue. 
Second. For permission to make certain con- 

nections bet ,een its tracks as follows:— 
A. An extension of the southerly track in 

Jackson avenue. 
B. A curve and stem of a Y connection 

from a point in the northerly track in Jackson 
avenue, east of Stevens avenue, to a point In 
Stevens avenue north of Jackson avenue. 
C. Between the proposed extension of the 

southerly track in Jackson avenue from a 

point west of Stevens avenue described as *‘B” 
on map attached to petition. 
D. Between the northeasterly track In Com- 

munipaw avenue, southwest of Grand street, 
and the southerly track in Grand street east 
of Communipaw avenue. 
E. Between the southerly track In Ocean 

avenue east of Gates avenue and the prop- 
erty of the petitioners on the northerly side 
of Ocean avenue. 
F. Between the northerly track in Grand 

street west of Henderson street, and the west- 
erly track in Henderson street north of Grand 
Btreet. 
G. Between the track decribed as "J5” on 

map attached to petition and the southerly 
track in Grand street east of Henderson 
street. 
H. Between the northerly track In Grand 

street east of Jersey avenue and the single 
track In Jersey avemue north of Grand street. 

I. Between the southerly track In Grand 
street east of Prior street and the singe track 
in Prior street north of Grand street. 
J. Between the westerly track in Bergen ave- 

nue north of Montgomery street and the north- 
erly track In Montgomery street west of Ber- 
gen avenue. 
Permission Is also requestedby said North 

Jersey Street Railway Company to Install two 
charging boxes on the outer side of the east- 
erly and westerly tracks in Gates avenue 

north of Ocean avenue. 
All the foregoing are more particularly 

shown and described on the maps attached to 

each of said applications now on file in the 
office of the Clerk of the Board of Street and 
Water Commissioners at the City Hall, and 
open to the inspection of the public. 
Permission is also requested by said North 

panies to erect the necessary poles, string tha 
necessary wires and operate said tracks by 
electricity. 
Notice is also given that on Monday. Septem- 

brt 25. 1905. at 2 o’clock P. M.,'in tha Assem- 
bly Chamber of the fTfy Hall, a public hear- 
ing will be accorded by the Board of Street 

, 
and Water Commissioner* to all parties in in- 
terest who may desire to be heard. 
By order of the Board of Street and Water 

Commissioners. 
GEO. T. BOUTON. 

Clerk. 

IN CHANCERY OF NEW JERSEY. 

Between Silas C. Baldwin, etc.. Complain- 
ants, and Catherine 0'Bnen ei al„ Defendants. 
In Partition.—Sale of Real Estate. 
The sale of the first and third tracts of the 

lands and premises in the above stated cause 
stands adjourned until Monday, the eleventh 
day of September, Nineteen Hundred and Five, 
at two o'clock P. M.. at No, 81 Coles street, in 
the City of Jersey City, Hudson County, New 
Jersey. 
Dated. August 23. 1905. 

JOSEPH D. BEDLB. 
Special Master irtChaucery of Nwfcr Jersew 

VREDENBURGH, WALL $ VAN WINKLE, 
____ _ , 

solicitors of Coipplalnanta. 

PIANOS AT HALF THE PRICE 
? *■ '» •*' *•»' 

’ 

REGULAR DEALERS CHARGE 
; 

'' 

, 
1 

Couches. 
We have bought largely and wisely of Couches and can give 

you one much nearer thr wholesale price than we have ever been 

able to before. 

COUCH, plain design, hard wood frame, upholstered 
in Velour, - - - - - . - - - $3.98 

COUCH, handsome Velour covering, tasty neat and latest 
style; comfortable head, tempered steel springs; good 
value at $10.00; special.$6.50 

AT $20.00 This Couch is upholstered in a very fine grade 
Velour, fancy tufted seat, handsome hand-made 

fringe, made by expert mechanics, and at this price is 

really a snap for some folks. Special, - -$20.00 
« 

AT $39.00 This beautiful Couch is upholstered in the best . 

leather, tufted seat and head, massive in appear- 
ance, all hair filling, best of tempered steel springs, and 
compares well with any offered at $70.00. Here at - $39.00 

nminu orno OP no ^etal frame;National 
yUUun utUui dOiCJu wire spring, mattress 

" 

and bolster 

Mullins&Sons 
Newark Ave. and Grove St. 

I_JtAlZHOAJJS 

Pennsylvania 
EAILKOAD 

THESTAND ARD RAILRCADQFAMERiQl 1 
In effect September 18, 1905. 

Trains leave JERSEY CITY as follow*:— 
FOR THE WEST. 

8.15 A. M. CHICAGO SPECIAL. 
11.14 A. M. ST. LOUIS LIMITED. For Cincin- 

nati and St. Louis. 
11.14 A. M. PENNSYLVANIA LIMITED. 21 

hours to Chicago. 
. 2.14 P. M. CHI., CIN. AND ST. LOUIS EXP. 
1 4.14 P. M. PENNSYLVANIA SPECIAL, 18 

I hours to Chicago. 
| 6.15 P. M. CHICAGO LIMITED. 
1 6.18 P. M. ST. LOUIS AND CINCIN. EXP- 
1 6.18 P. M. WESTERN EXPRESS. 
8.14 P. M. PACIFIC EXPRESS. 
8.44 P. M. CLEVE. AND CINCINNATI EXP. 
10.15 P. M. PITTSBURG SPECIAL. 
BALTIMORE, WASHINGTON AND THE 

SOUTH. 
For Baltimore, Washington and the South,, at 

8.17, 8.44, *9.45, *10.16, *11.16, A. M.; 12.44, *L14. 
2.34,*3.44, *3.46, *4.45, *5.28 and 9.44 P. M., and 
12.30 night. On Sunday, 8.44, *8.45, *11.16 A. 

M;. 12.44. *1.14, *3.44, *3.46, *4.45, *5.25, and 
9..44 P. M. and 12.30 night. 
SOUTHERN RAILWAY.—Express, L14, 8.48 : 

and 4.45 P. M., 12.30 night. dai»y. 
NORFOLK AND WESTERN RAILWAY.— 

For Memphis and New Orleans, 3.46 P. M., 
daily. 
ATLANTIC COAST LINE.—Express, 8.46 A. 

M. and 9.44 P. M.. dally. 
CHESAPEAKE & OHIO RAILWAY.—8.17 A. 

M., weekdays, and 5.25 P. M. daiiy. 
SEABOARD AIR LINE—Express, 12.30 A. M. 

and 12.44 P. M., daiiy. 
FOR PHILADELPHIA. 

Express for Philadelphia, 6.24, 7.44, 7.45, *8.15, i 

8.17, 8.44, 8.12, *>.45. *10.16, *11.14, (St. Louie 

Limited), *11.14 (Pennsylvania Limited), and 
•11.16 A. M.; 12.15. 12.44, *1.14, *2.14. 2.34, 3.13, 
•3.46, 4.15, 4.44. *4.45, 5.13, *5.15, (Chicago Lim- 
ited), *5.25, *6.14. *6.18, 7.14, 8.14,8.44, 9.i4, (10.5# 
for North Philadelphia only) P. M.,12.30 and » 

12.33 night. Sunday, 6.28, *8.15, 8.44, *9.45,10.17, , 

•11.14 (St. Louis Limited), *11.14. (Peonsyl- j 
vania Limited), *11.16 A. M., 12.44, *1.14, *2.14, , 

•3.46. 4.15. *4.45, 5.13, *5.15, (Chicago Limited), { 
•5.25, *6.14, *6.18, 8.14, 8.44 . 9.44, (10.15 for North ■ 

Philadelphia only) P. M., 12.30 and 12.33 night. \ 
For Atlantic City, 10.14 A. M. and 3.14 F. M., ; 

through Vestlbuled Trains, Buffet Parlor Cars, 
Passenger Coach and Combined Coach, week- 

days; 8.14, through Vestlbuled Train with 
Pullman Parlor, Dining and Smoking Cara 
and wide Vestlbuled Coaches. A. M. Sundays. 
For Atlantic City, via Delaware River Bridg* 

Route, 12.33, 7.44, 11.16, (Saturdays only) A. j 
M., 12.44, 2.34 and 5.13 P. M.. weekdays; 12.38, ! 
6.28, A. M., 12.44 and 5.13 P. M. Sundays. 
For Cape May, 12.23, 11.16, A. M., 1.14 P. M., j 

weekdays; 12.33 A. M.. Sundays. 
For Long Branch,' Asbury Park, Ocea* 

Grove, Point Pleasant, and intermediat* sta- 

tions, via Rahway, weekdays, 9.15 A. M., 12.41 j 
(Saturdays only except Long Branch). 12.42* j 
1.12 (Saturdays only except Long Branch), ' 

5.23 and 7.16 P. M. On Sunday, 8.43. 9.42, ll.lt 1 

A. M., and 5.16 P. M. (Stop at North As-, 

bury for Asbury Park or Ocean Grove off Sun- j 
<lay.) 

•Dining Car 
i The New York Transfer Company will call j 

for and check baggage from and to hotes and 
residences. 
W. W. ATTEF**t.TRY, J. R. WOOD. 

Gen'l Mar % rer. Pass’r Traffic Manager.. 
GEO. W. BOYD. 

f- General Passenger Agent, 

h A iJLJU (JA Dj. 

west-shore1 
=RAILROAD=i 

.or i'lU 
WJSSX. 

Tram. ',- --—. a_» AVUTlfc 

station, \ew*Tf r^nklu> ,lr”1 (North River, 
utes latLr i-„lur“' “a foi/ows, and ntteen nun- 
Xerttunal eti V™ f«« W. «d etreet. N. Y, 

*UlUaa f* Waanuwkea, N. J„ can b. 
Peaa H u ^‘Ml1* -N* J- J 

iii a ii at Jersey City;— 
Cornwall d£fiy!KIor H^verstrav*. West Pain:, 

;.10 A M -<W1fJVb“r*h' *u>*sion and Albany, 
uom 

d"iy‘ Arbany and intermediate at» 

Mjfc&aSflB&Se 
Lid p ^t’ C,blC**° ExPress. daily. 

‘ couttnental Umlted. daily t„ 

NbSri & oyraccsA Roe heater. Buffalo mJiaf** Cleveland, Detroit, Chicagt 
***5 St. Louia Arrive Chicago and St. DojIj 

Jioo afteraooa* ^nin« car attained at King 
B’ M* dAily. except Sunday, for Co» gefa. Highland Fails, West Polht. Cornwall Newburgh an* Intermediate lUUoni w S 
6.0y P. M Chicago and at. Louie Limit** ^or Montreal, U tica SfriTeu'* 
Rochester, Buffalo. Niagara Falla. TrS-onfJ 

, ^ecrp'' M*Vel1nlV Clllck*° **d sl. uTuu ^ally» except Sunday. ro Utica. Syracuse. Rochester. Buffalo. Niaann 
Falls, Ramil too, Torc&uo. Detroit and 3' 
Louis. 

9.45 P. M. dally, for Albany, Eaat Utica 
Syracuse, Rochester. Buffalo, Niagara Fall* 
Toronto, Detroit, Cleveland, Chicago and 3s 
Louie. 

A. B, leaves Brooklyn Annex:— 
A, 4-10.45 A. M.; B. 4-2.45 P. M. 

Jersey City, P. R. K. station:— 
A, 4-11.20 A. M.; li, 4-8.25 P. M. 

Ha verst raw Locals:—4. G. 46 A. M.; 4-2.23, 4.4.12 
4-S.15. 4-b.40. *8.00. *8.W and *11.85 P. M-. 

Newburgh Locals:—*8.29 A. M.. *10.00 A. M 
4-12.15 P. M., *4.45 P. M.. *8.40 P. M 

Kingston Local:—*1.00 P. M. 
•Dally. ||8undar» only. 4. Eic.pt Sunday. 
Pullman bleeping Cars for Albany, Utlee 

Syracuse, Rochester, Buffalo. Niagara FV lit 
Detroit. Cleveland, Chicago and St. Boul 01 
through train,. 
West cot t’9 Express checks baggage throug! 

to destination. For cab or carriage, 
' 

uhon 
900 2m h. 
For tickets, time-tables, parlor and s'eepln: 

car accommodation® or information apply ."i 
offices;—Brooklyn, Nos. 828. 343, 728 Fuji; 
street; Anne t office, foot of Fulton street 
New York City. Nos. 349. 859. €73. 13l« Broad 
way; No. 275 west One Hundred and Twenty 
fifth s*;eet. and at stations. 

A. H. SMITH, Genera! Manager. 
C. F. LAlfBKRT, Oen'l Paesencer Agent 

Room 2<Vt. Transit Building, 7 E. Forty-saconi 
•\ reet. New York. ~ 

* Ml 

;->( ,,uc NOTICE—IN THE MATTER O! 

H ̂ ’instruction AND EXTENSION O) 
i i ru RAVINE ROAD SEWER OUTLET 

TO TIDE WATER. 
The Commissioners appointed under, and b 

virtue of an act entitled “An act to provtd 
for the reconstruction of main outlet sewe 

heretofore constructed at the joint expense e 

two cities.” approved Marun i.<. isy.,, _ . , 

acts supplementary and amendatorv *v ■ 

having completed their duties as provided b 
said act and the acts supplementary an 
amondatoxy thereof, and having filed with th 
Countv Clerk of the County of Hudson, an 

with the City Clerk of Jersey City, their rt 

port and map showing the drainage area trit 
utary to the new outlet sewer, an» the adja 
cent drainage area drained by aaid senrei 

and having, on the 24th day of Juls 1903, me 
at the City Hail. Jersey City, to hear object 
ions to said assessment, now |.jve notice tl a 
they will apply Ac tie Hon. Jonathan Dixon 
Justice of the Si:p-omf Court, sitting in th 
Hudson Circuit t*»* HatUtup County Coin 
House. Jersey Oin. on the 30th day of Sej 
tember. 1905, at tc' o clock in the forenoon, t 

have said assessment confix med as provide 
by law. 

Signed. 
ED LOW W. HARRTPON. 
MICHAEL T. CO.VNOT.lt, 
NATHANIEL ROBERTS. 

Commissionert. 

HinEEQ? doctor ufranco's HM&llEda PCPIODiCALCOMPOUND 

$p,-^mil£sm UFHANCQ * CO., PIiIIuUm Pa. 


